## GENERAL INDEX.

## GENERAL LAWS.

CHAPTER,	PÁGZ.
I.—To amend an act entitled "an act to create a board of auditors for the adjustment of claims for war expenditures, and to define the powers and duties of said board,"	17
II.—To amend chapter three of the general laws of 1860, being an act prescribing the duties of county treas- urers, and chapter three of the session laws of 1861, and chapter ten of the session laws of the year 1862,	
amending the same,	21
III.—To provide for the assessment and collection of a poll tax for State purposes,	25
IV.—To provide for the assessment and collection of a tax	27
for State purposes, V.—Entitled an act providing for the sale of all lands that have not been advertised according to the provisions of chapter four of the session laws of 1862, entitled an act in relation to the redemption of lands sold	21
for taxes, and relating to taxes and tax sales,	28
VI.—To provide for the government of the State prison of the State of Minnesota,	29
VII.—Providing for the erection of a new building for cells, at the State prison, VIII.—To regulate the introduction of the insane of this State	<b>4</b> 0
into the Asylum of the State of Iowa,	41
<ul> <li>IX.—To provide temporary relief and instruction for the indigent blind and indigent deaf mutes of the State,</li> <li>X.—To provide for the apportionment of the school fund,</li> </ul>	42
in March, 1863, XI.—To provide for the publication and distribution of the	<b>44</b>
decisions and regulations of the executive depart- ment upon the school and tax laws,	<b>4</b> 5

ľ

Þ

·	AGE.
XIITo amend chapter sixty-two, of the session laws of	
1862, entitled "an act to establish a State land	
office, and for other purposes," approved March	
10th, 1862.	46
XIII.—To regulate the taking up and disposition of estrays,	
and to repeal contravening acts,	51
XIV,-To amend an act entititled "an act to authorize the	
running at large of cattle, horses, and mules,"	
passed March 7, 1857,	55
XVTo license dogs, and for the protection of sheep,	57
XVI.—To improve the Stock of horses in this State	60
XVI.—To improve the Stock of horses in this State XVII.—To amend sub-division one, of section thirteen of	
chapter seven, of the compiled statutes, provid-	
ing for the erection of county buildings,	61
XVIII.—To amend chapter six of the general laws of Min-	
nesota, for the year 1861, relating to county com-	
missisoners,	62
XIXEntitled an act to amend section nine of chapter	
fifteen of the session laws of 1860, relating to	
county commissioners,	63
XXTo amend chapter four of the extra session laws	
of 1862, relating to the pay of a military store-	
keeper and armorer,	63
XXITo amend section one, of title four of chapter four,	
of the general laws, passed at the extra session	
of the legislature, in the year 1862, entitled "an	•
act to provide for the organization, equipment,	
and discipline of the military forces of the	
State,"	64
XXIITo amend an act entitled "an act to regulate	
the traffic in logs and lumber," passed August 9th,	
1858,	65
XXIII.—To define the boundaries of the fifth district for the	
survey of logs, lumber, and timber, and to create	
the seventh district,	66
XXIVTo amend section four of an act entitled "an act	
to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-two	
of the compiled statutes, relating to logs and	
lumber,	67
XXVTo provide for the revision of the statutes of the	-
State of Minnesota,	68
XXVI.—To amend chapter seventy-six of the session laws of	
1860, relating to Judges of Probate,	<b>69</b>

•	
Geapter.	F103.
XXVIITo amend section seventy, page 566, of the com-	70
piled statutes, relating to actions of replevin, -	70
XXVIII.—To punish injuries to real estate,	71
XXIX.—To amend sections thirty and thirty-one of chapter	
one hundred and four, of the public statutes,	
one nundred and jour, of the public statutes,	
relating to indictments and presentments by the	
grand jury,	72
XXXTo amend chapter one hundred and twelve of the	
compiled statutes, relating to petit jurors,	73
WVVI Me annual slaube and insting of the poper to	
XXXITo compel clerks and justices of the peace to	ني جو
account for fines collected,	75
XXXIIRelative to the filing and effect of certain affida-	
vits,	76
XXXIIITo amend section fourteen, of chapter thirty-nine,	• -
AAAIII 10 amenu section fourteen, of chapter unity-moty	
of the public statutes, relative to sales of lands	
for the payment of debts by executors, adminis-	
trators, and guardians,	77
XXXIVIn relation to the examination of witnesses, -	78
XXXV Deleting to the face of mits acces in animinal anon	78
XXXVRelating to the fees of witnesses in criminal cases,	10
XXXVI.—To amend section thirty-two, of chapter forty-four,	
of the public statutes, relating to the payment	
of debts and legacies,	79
XXXVIITo permit parties in actions for divorce to be wit-	-
AAA VII TO permit parties in actions for divorce to be wit-	80
nesses in said actions,	ov
XXXVIIITo amend chapter one hundred and six of the	
compiled statutes, relating to the arraignment	
of defendants.	81
XXXIXTo provide for the service of process in actions	
	82
against counties,	-
XL.—In relation to sheriffs,	82
XLI.—To legalize conveyances heretofore made, and to	
provide for the recording of the same, -	83
XLIITo amend section fifty, of chapter fifty-seven,	•
Anni, -10 amend section mity, of chapter mity seven,	
of the compiled statutes, relating to district	~ 4
courts,	84
XLIII.—To change the time of holding the terms of the dis-	
trict court in certain counties, in the first and	
third judicial districts,	85
	00
XLIV.—Fixing the time of holding courts in the various	
counties in the third, fifth, and sixth judicial	
Districts,	86
XLV To legalize acknowledgments taken by bankers	
or brokers, who have been appointed and com-	
	014
missioned by the Governor as notaries public,	87

.

ć

I

F

ı

,

.

1

GENERAL INDEX.

CHAPTER. Picz. XLVI.-To amend an act entitled "an act to provide for township organization," 88 XLVII.—To amend chapter sixty-eight, (LXVIII) of the general laws of the State of Minnesota, for the year 1860, being page 242 of the same, relating to the vacation of town sites. 89 XLVIII.—To anthorize towns to expend a part of their road tax in adjoining townships, 90 XLIX.-To provide for the erection of guide posts in the several townships throughout the State, 91 L.—To provide for the apportionment of the moneys belonging to the internal improvement fund of 92 the State. LI.-To amend an act entitled "an act to regulate elections in this State, and to reduce the several acts relating to the same to one act." 96 LII.—For the protection of bridges, 98 LIII.—For the relief of disabled citizens, or the widows or children of citizens of this State, who have been massacred in the late outbreak of the Sioux Indians, 99 LIV .-- To amend "an act for the relief of disabled citizens, or the widows or children of citizens of this State, who have been massacred in the late outbreak of Sioux Indians," passed Feb. 101 19th, 1863, LV .--- To protect the owners of boats, canoes. skiffs, batteaux, and other small craft, 102LVI.—To amend section twenty-five, of articles three, of chapter four, of the general statutes of Minnesota, for 1860, in relation to the laying out of - 103 cartways, LVII.—For the repeal of chapter thirteen of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to provide for the collection and publication of statistics," 104 LVIII.-To amend an act entitled "an act for the Incorporation of colleges, seminaries, churches, lyceums, libraries, and other societies for benevolent, charitable, scientific and Missionary purposes, passed March 5, 1853, 105 LIX.—To establish the price of advertising for the State 108 departments, 107 LX.—For the preservation of fish,

CHAPTER.	PÁGN.
LXI.—Making appropriations of money for the support of the State government for the year 1863, and	
for other purposes therein named,	108
LXII.—To appropriate money for deficiencies, and other purposes therein named,	<b>119</b>
LXIII.—Appropriating money to cover deficiencies there- in named, and other purposes,	122
LXIV.—To appropriate money for certain purposes therein named,	123
LXVTo appropriate money for the payment of military	120
claims, incurred by the State of Minnesota, in the Sioux war,	12 <del>4</del>
LXVI.—Regulating divorces,	125
LXVII.—To amend section three, of article three, of chap-	
ter four of the session laws of 1860, in relation to laying out township roads,	126
to relare one to a reach roaded	120
SPECIAL LAWS.	
ITo facilitate the construction of the Root River Val-	
ley and Southern Minnesota Railroad, and to	
amend and continue certain acts in relation	
thereto,	129
construction of the Minneapolis and Cedar Val-	
ley railroad, and to amend and continue certain	
acts in relation thereto," approved March 10th,	
1862	137
111.—To authorize the Saint Paul and Pacific railroad company to construct a branch road to Lake Su-	
	147
IVGranting Lands to aid the Saint Paul and Pacific	-
railroad company in the construction of their	
branch railroad from Saint Paul to Winong,	149
V.—To extend the time for the grading and completion of the Lake Superior and Mississippi railroad,	151
VITo amend an act, entitled "an act to amend an act	
entitled an act to incorporate the City of Still-	
water,"	152
VII.—To amend the charter of the city of St. Paul, - VIII.—To amend an act to incorporate the city of Roch-	179
ester, -	189
IXTo authorize the city of Hastings to issue bonds,	192
•	

١

Þ

)

b

•	Påcil,
XTo authorize the city of Saint Paul to issue its bonds	
for the purpose of aiding in the construction of	
	193
XI.—For the relief of those persons who lost property	404
	194
XII.—To authorize the commissioners of the county of Washington to issue bonds to fund certain debts of	
	195
XIII.—Changing the name of the county of Toombs to the	100
county of Andy Johnson, and defining the bound-	
aries of the same.	196
XIV.—For removing the county seat of Fillmore county	
from Preston to Carimona, and providing for the	
submission of the same to the electors of said	
	197
XV.—To change the time of holding the term of the dis-	
trict court in Wright county, in the fourth judicial	100
	199
XVI.—To attach the county of Manomin to the county of Hennepin for judicial purposes,	200
XVII.—Regulating estrays in certain counties therein	200
	201
XVIIITo attach the counties of Cottonwood and Murray	
to the county of Brown, for judicial purposes,	202
XIX.—To authorize the county commissioners of Fillmore	
county to issue county orders, bearing interest,	
in payment of bounty to volunteers, and to em-	
power the said commissioners to levy taxes for	009
the redemption thereof,	203
	204
XXI.—To authorize the county commissioners of certain	AVX
counties therein named, to abate the taxes on	
property destroyed during the Indian war,	205
XXIITo provide for the Assessment and taxation of prop-	
erty in the counties of Brown and Watonwan,	
and for levying taxes thereon for the years 1862	
and 1863,	206
XXIII.—To legalize and confirm the tax levied in Hons-	
ton county, and for county purposes, for the	
year 1862 by the commissioners of said coun- ty, and to authorize the collection of the same,	207
XXIVRelative to taxes in Houston county for county	
purposes,	208

~

Þ.

XXVIn relation to certain county officers of Hennepin	Plop.
county, XXVI.—For the removal of the county seat of Sherburne	209
county from Humbolt to Orono, XXVII.—To authorize and empower the county commission-	210
ers of Hennepin county to appropriate certain moneys, and to pay and cancel the outstanding	
indebtedness of the township of St. Anthony,	
as said township was organized prior to April 1, 1860,	212
XXVIII.—To authorize the commissioners of the county of Washington to issue bonds to fund certain debts	
of said county, XXIX.—To extend the time for collecting the taxes of	213
Stearns county, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, and to authorize	
the county treasurer to collect the same, and to legalize the assessment thereof, -	214
XXX.—To authorize the county commissioners of Meeker county to issue bonds for certain purposes,	215
XXXI.—To authorize the treasurer of Dakota county to col-	210
lect and receive the taxes levied by the super- visors of the town of Inver Grove, in said coun-	
ty, in April, 1861, of three mills on the dollar of the valuation of 1860, as authorized by a	
	216
XXXII.—For the relief school district No. Eighteen (18), in Faribault county,	217
XXXIII.—For the relief of Inver Grove school district, in the county of Dakota, and legalize the tax as-	•
sessed therein by the trustees of said district, for the support of common schools,	218
XXXIV.—For the relief of school district No. thirty-four (34)	219
XXXV.—To provide for the collection of school district taxes in the county of Wabashaw, for the year	
	220
special school tax in district N o. 63, in Good-	221
XXXVIITo authorize the county auditor of Ramsey coun-	221
ty to apportion money in school district No. 12, in McLean township in the county of Ram-	000
sey,	222

TEAPTEL.	PLON.
XXXVIII.—For the relief of school districts in the counties of LeSueur, Fillmore and Ramsey,	223
XXXIX.—To provide for the apportionment of school money	
in Meeker county, in 1862, -	224
XLLegalizing and providing for the collection of	
the delinquent school house taxes raised in the year 1858, by school district number one	
	224
XLI.—To provide for the collection of a special school	201
tax for the year 1862, in school district number	
	225
XLII.—To repeal chapter 44 of the special laws of 1862,	
relating to free schools in Minneapolis, and to	
confirm the proceedings of the board of Edu- cation of Minneapolis, and authorizing the fill-	
ing of vacancies in said board,	226
XLIIITo authorize school district number two, of	•
Scott county, to levy a tax to purchase a site	
for a school house, and to build a school	007
house,	227
the common schools in the city of Stillwater,	228
XLVTo repeal chapter one hundred and forty-eight of	
the special laws of 1858, entitled "an act to in-	
corporate the town of Owatonna," approved	
August 9th, 1858,	232
XLVI.—To authorize the town of Ravenna, in Dakota county, to raise money for the support of the	
poor of such town,	232
XLVII.—To amend section three, of chapter sixty of the	
session laws of 1857, relating to the incorpora-	
tion of the town of Chatfield,	233
XLVIII.—To enable certain towns in Fillmore county to raise a special tax to build a bridge at Rush-	,
ford, in said county,	234
XLIX.—To authorize the town of Plymouth in Hennepin	
county to levy a tax to pay bounty to volunteers,	235
LFor the relief of certain persons having claims to	
the town site of Elk city,	236
LI.—To amend an act of the legislative assembly of the late territory of Minnesota, entitled "an	
act to incorporate certain towns in this terri-	
tory, and provide for town governments with-	
in the same," approved May nineteenth, one	
thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven,	237

û elfter.	PAGS.
LII.—To locate a state road from Garden City, in Blue	
Earth county, to Wilton, in Waseca county,	24.0
LIIITo legalize the acts of the commissioners appoint-	
ed by an act of legislature, approved March	
the 6th, 1862, to locate a state road from Man-	041
torville to Red Wing,	241
LIV.—To locate and open a State road from Yorkville in Carver county, to intersect the St. Paul road	
south of Gibson's, in Bloomington township,	
Hennepin county,	242
LV.—To change the name of Frederick G. Gale to	
Frederick G. Humes, and constituting him	
heir-at-law of Aaron Humes and Maria P.	
Hames,	243
LVI.—To change the name of Andrew Thompson, to that	
of Andrew Thompson Remen,	244
LVII.—To change the name of Forest Alfred Denio to	
that of Forest Alfred Marsh,	244
LVIII.—To change the name of Lucius Beaty to Lucius W.	045
Fry, LIX.—To change the name of Ann Jane Clark, to that	<b>2</b> 45
of Catharine Hack,	246
LX.—To change the name of John Johnson, to that of	210
John J. S. Broberg,	246
LXIOhanging the name of Nettie Augusta Johnson, to	
Nettie Augusta Payne, and constituting her the	
legally adopted child of George W. and Mar-	
	247
LXII.—To change the names of certain persons therein	<b>~</b> /~
	248
LXIII.—To provide for the adoption of a deserted child, by Philo and Charlotte E. Bliss, and naming said	
	<b>2</b> 48
LXIV.—To provide for the adoption of a foundling by James	410
A. and Elizabeth A. Dodge, and naming the	
	249
LXV.—To vest in William and Mary J. Ray, parental pow-	
er and control over the person of Wm. George	
Ray, and to declare the name of said William	
	250
LXVI.—To authorize Frank Ives to establish a ferry across	
the Mississippi river, at the city of Red Wing,	~~-
county of Goodhue,	251

,

## GENERAL INDEX.

.

· 2402.

CHIPTER.

.

LXVII.—To amend "an act granting to John L. Wilson, Antoine Edlebrock, and William A. Corbett, the right to establish and maintain a ferry across the Mississippi river, at St. Cloud, and for other purposes," passed March 3, 1855, and to extend the ferry rights of Antoine Roberts, across the Minnesota River, LXVIII.—Authorizing Katharine F. Fullerton to sell and con-	25 <del>4</del>
vey certain real estate, therein mentioned, as a <i>femme sole</i> ,	255
LXIX.—For the relief of the estate of Lyman Ruby, de- ceased,	256
LXX.—To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Little Falls manufacturing company." -	257
JOINT RESOLUTIONS.	
WUMBER.	Pågn.
<ul> <li>I.—Authorizing the State anditor to contract for the transportation of moneys belonging to the State, from the several county treasurers,</li> <li>II.—Relative to the fees of surveyors of school lands,</li> <li>III.—Accepting the donation of lands by congress for the endowment of an Agricultural and Mechanical</li> </ul>	261 262
College,	262
<ul> <li>IV.—Relative to the ceding of Douglas county, Wisconsin, to the State of Minnesota,</li> <li>V.—Of the legislature of the State of Minnesota, au-</li> </ul>	263
thorizing banks to comply with the provisions of the act of congress to provide a national currency, VI.—Relative to the apportionment of school moneys in	263
the border counties for 1863,	<b>264</b>
VII.—In relation to a deposit of ten thousand dollars, by the Saint Paul and Pacific railroad company, VIII.—Relating to the selection of lands donated by an act	265
	<b>2</b> 65
	266
X.—For the appointment of additional commissioners to receive soldiers' votes,	267
XI.—Relating to the State University and university lands,	268 269
THE TOTAL TO THE TOT THE PLOTONICH OF THE TOHEROI, -	

•

.

.

.

.

b

•

•

•

Þ

FUXBER.	pàge
XIIIAuthorizing the State Auditor to cancel certain un-	
expended balances of appropriations for the years	
1858 and 1859,	269
XIVIn regard to certain propositions for a North-western	
confederacy, and in relation to the prosecution of	
the present war,	270
XVInstructing the State auditor relative to appropria-	
tions,	<b>272</b>
XVI.—For the payment of special messengers from Fort	
Abercrombie to St. Paul, in August, 1862, -	272
XVIIIn relation to the return of the first regiment of	
Minnesota volunteers to the State of Minnesota,	278

## MEMORIALS.

RUNZER,	PÅGE.
ITo the post-master general, for an Increase of mail	
service from Osage, Iowa, to Owatonna, Minne-	
sota,	275
IITo congress for a general bankrupt act,	276
III.—To the postmaster general of the United States, for	
the establishment of a daily through mail route	
from St. Peter to Fort Ridgley via New Ulm,	277
IV Concerning the cession to Minnesota, of the county	
of Douglas, Wisconsin.	278
VTo the Congress of the United States, to extend the	
benefits of the pension law of 1861-'62, to the suf-	
ferers by the Sioux raid.	279
VITo Congress for a grant of lands to make up the de-	
ficiency in the grant heretofore made to aid in the construction of the Minneapolis and Cedar	
	280
Valley railroad,	20V
VII.—To congress for an additional grant of land to aid in the construction of the Root river Valley and	
Sonthern Minnesota Railroad,	282
VIII.—To the President of the United States, requesting	404
that a company of cavalry be stationed along the	
military road from Lake Superior to the junction	
of the Mille Lac and Crow Wing roads, and as	
far as Chengwatonna, Pine county,	283
IXTo congress for the construction of a road from Saint	
Paul, in Minnesota, to the Pacific coast, -	284

XTo congress to indemn Minnesota, within i	the s	horte	st pos	sibl	le tir	ne, 1	for	PAGE.
losses sustained by year 1862, – XI.—A Joint memorial,	7 the -	-	-	18n -	war, -	1n t -	- -	285 287
REPORT OF STATE TREASURER,		-	-		-		-	291
INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS,	-	-		-		-		833
INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS		-	-		-		_	365